The notice of intent provides, in pertinent part, that:

“It appears that the conciliation order under protest in this matter, CMS No. 257539,
was issued to petitioner on November 15, 2013.  However, the petition in this matter
was not filed with the Division of Tax Appeals until December 4, 2015, or seven
hundred and forty-nine (749) days later.”

6.  To show proof of proper mailing of the conciliation order dated November 15, 2013,

the Division of Taxation (Division) submitted, among other documents: (i) the affidavit of

Michael Hall, a law clerk employed in the Office of Counsel of the Division, dated March 8,